Borrowings will expose the Company to movements in interest rates.  The Company uses derivative
financial instruments in certain loan agreements to hedge its exposure to interest rate risks.

Exposure to credit risk

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored by management on an
ongoing basis.  Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount.
The Company requires collateral from its tenants (bank guarantee or cash deposits usually equal to three
months rent income) in respect of lease agreements.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.  The maximum exposure to
credit risk at 31 December 2009 was EUR 71,597 thousand (2008:  EUR 81,368 thousand, 2007:
EUR 77,015 thousand).

AFI EUROPE N.V.

149

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company on a consolidated basis as at
30 September 2010, (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the conversion of the EUR
268,668 thousand Shareholder’s Loan to equity (see “Operating and Financial Review - Shareholder’s
Loan”).

 As at 30 September 2010
 Actual As adjusted
 (Euros ‘000s)
CURRENT DEBT
Current secured .....  61,589 61,589
Current guaranteed / secured 24,738 24,738
Current guaranteed / secured from related parties.....  - -
Total guaranteed / secured .....  86,327 86,327
Current unguaranteed / unsecured .....  32,468 32,468
Current unguaranteed / unsecured from related parties.....  18,280 3,066
Total current unguaranteed / unsecured.....  50,748 35,534
Total current debt .....  137,075 121,861
NON CURRENT DEBT (net of current portion of long term debt)
Non current secured 507,306 507,306
Non current guaranteed / secured .....  34,989 34,989
Non current guaranteed / secured from related parties.....  - -
Total guaranteed / secured .....  542,295 542,295
Non current unguaranteed / unsecured .....  55,672 55,672
Non current unguaranteed / unsecured from related parties.....  255,497 2,043
Total non current unguaranteed / unsecured.....  311,169 57,715
Total non-current  debt .....  853,464 600,010
EQUITY:
Issued capital.....  90 930
Share premium reserve .....  287,227 555,055
Translation reserve.....  (727) (727)
Hedging reserve, net .....  (3,930) (3,930)
Retained earnings (losses) .....  (82,665) (82,665)
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company .....  199,995 468,663
Non-controlling interest .....  36963 36963
Total equity .....  236,958 505,626
TOTAL CAPITALISATION .....  1,227,497 1,227,497
NET INDEBTEDNESS:
Cash and cash equivalents .....  16,195 16,195
Liquidity.....  16,195 16,195
CURRENT INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS:
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....  60,611 60,611
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings from related parties.....  18,280 3,066
Other current financial debt .....  58,184 58,184
Current financial indebtedness .....  137,075 121,861
Net current financial indebtedness.....  120,880 105,666
NON CURRENT INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS:
Non current interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....  542,295 542,295
Other non current financial debt .....  55,672 55,672
Non current interest-bearing loans and borrowings from related parties.....  255,497 2,043
Non-current financial indebtedness .....  853,464 600,010
Net financial indebtedness.....  974,344 705,676

Other than as disclosed in the tables above, there has not been any significant change in the Company’s
financial or trading position since 30 September 2010.

AFI EUROPE N.V.

150

WORKING CAPITAL STATEMENT

The Issuer represents that, in its opinion, the existing working capital of the Issuer is sufficient to cover its
current needs and to conduct operations in the period of at least 12 months commencing as of the date of this
Prospectus. In particular, following the Company’s successful refinancing arrangements (completed between